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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : HYDERABAD BENCH

AT HYDERABAD

O.A.1633 OF 1997

Dated, the )ﬁL“:April,'QQ
BETWEEN
G. Nagaigh | ese Applicant
AND
Union of Indla represented by :

1. The Chief Post Master General,
AP Circle, Hyderabad.

2, Director of Pestal Services,
0/c Post Master General,Kurnool.Regionm,Kurnool,

3. The sSuperintendent of Post Offices,
Kurnool Postl Division

Kurnool, ‘
eve Respondents,
COUNSEL§=
For the Applicant t Br.,KSR AN&ANEYULU

For the Respondents $ Mr, B,N, Sarma

CORAM:
THE HON'BLE MR. R. RANGARAJAN, MEMBER (ADMIN)

THE HON'BLE MR. B. S. JAI PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER (JUDL)
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ORDER

(PER: HON'BLE MR. B.S. JAI PARAMESHWAR, MEMBER {JUDL)

1. Heard Mr. 9.5ubrahmanyan for Mr. KSR Amjaneyulu
"learred coumrsel for the applicart amd Mr. MC Jacob‘for
Mr., B.N. Sarma, Learned Stamding Counsel for the respondents.
2 This is an applicatiom under Section 19 of the
Administritative Tribunals Act, 1985. The application was
filed on 2.12.,97,
3. . During the §ecar 1994~85, the appliéant was working
as BPM, Jonmnagiri BO a/w Uhggali $,0. in Kurnool District,
to the B.O.
On 10.1.95, the SDI(P), Dhonme paid a surprise visit/and checked
in the BO, '
registars{ The SDI(P) noticed variatioms in the physical
verification of cash and stamps with the details of balances
shown as per the BO Accounts dt. 10.1.95. He also noticed
certain fimancial irregularities anrd dereliction of duty
committed by the applicant during the tenure of his BPM in
the said Branrch Office.
4, The applicant was put off duty ir January, 1995
pending disciplinary action against him,
4, The respﬁndent No.3 by his proceedings Nd.F 6-1495
dt. 7.4.95 issued a charge memo, under Rule 8 of the P&T
EDA (Conduct & Service) Rules, 1964 -(in short "the rules 1964")
for violation of Rulesl7 and 20 of the Rules 64 and Rule 104
anrd 174(2) and 177(2) of the Book of the Branch QOffice Rules
(i?th edition).
5. The details of the misconduct alleged against the
applicant are in-the Articles of Charges anmexed to the 0.A.
at pageé 27 to 31) .
6. The applicant denied the charges. A detailed enguiry
was conducted into the charges by the asO (HQ) 0/o0 SPOs

Kurnool Division. The applicant participated im the inguiry.

The inrquiry was conducted between 28,7.95 to 25.1.96.. The
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Inquiry Officer submitted his report dt. 4,5.96 holding
the charges of misconduct slleged against the agpplicant as
proved. A copy of‘the report of the Inguiry Officer is at
pages 52 to 64 of the 0.A.
7. A copy of the report of the Inquiry Officer was
furrished to the applicanf. The applicant submitted his
representation dt, 20.5.96 agairst the findings of the
Inquiry Officer. -However, the respondents denied to have
received the representation of the applicamt. A copy of
his representation is at AnnRexure-12 {psges 65-66) of the 0.,A.
8. The respondent No.3 after corsidering . .- C
. the -+ - -~f, report of the Inquiry Officer anrd the
records of the imguiry agreed with the findings of the
Inquiry Officer. .The respondent No.3 by his proceedirgs
No . ,INV/F6~1/95/1 dt. 31.5.96 imposed the penalty of removal
of the applicant from service with immediatc effect.
g, The applicapt submitted an appeal dt., 27.7.96
to the respondent No.2. The respondent No.2 considered the
appeal and by his proceedings No,S$T/III/14-10/KRL dt,.28,11,96
rejected the appeal a%d confirmed the pumishment,
10, The applicant has filed this O.A. for the following
reliefs :

~ to call for the records relatimg to the case of
removal of the applicamt and.declare the order of removal amd
issued by Superintendemt of Post Offices, Kurmool im his Meme
No.Iav/P6=1/95/1 dated 31,5.1996 (Amnexure-1 Page 12) and uphe
by BEx the Director of Postal Services, Office of Post Master

Gemerzl, Kurmool im his Memo No.ST/III/14-10/KNL 4t.28,11,96
(Anrex-2, page 22) as arbitrary, illegal amd ungugtaisable -
in law offedimg articles 14, 16 amd 311(22 ef the Cemstitution

of Imdia and set aside the same and comsequently to direct the
respondents to reingtate the applicant with all comseqguential

benefits,
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11. The appllcant has challenged the impugned orders
on the following grounds 3

{a) The Irquiry Officer conducted the imrquiry on
11.1.96 anrd 12.1.96 ex parte while he was hogpitalised.

(b) The Ingquiry Officer denied access to the
additiongl documentsg,

{c) Examination o6f all the witnesses on a sirgle day
was not leStificd. .

eclined

{d) The Inguiry Officer deﬁdffé'to sumnon the

defence witnesses. . o
_ (e) The Inquiry Officer failed to - éomply

with the rules 14(16) and 14(15) of the CCS CCA Rules, 1965,

(£) The Inquiry Officer while putting questions to
the appliCant)VirtUally cross~examined him and based his
report on such answers extracted from him,

{g) There was no proper and legal evidence to
connect him with the miscomduct;. and

(h) There was no proper evalﬁation of evidence by
the respondent authorities, |
12, ?he respondents have filed a reply denying the
a(;:me‘.ts:— made by the applicant im the 0,A., They submit
that every opportumity was given to the applilcant to
defend himgelf in the inguiry. The Inquiry Officer has followe
the principles of'natural justice ard that there are not
justifiable grounds to interfere with the impugned orders.
Thus they prayed for dismissal of the 0.A.
13. The applicant has challenged éhe manner of inguiry
conducted by the Inquiry Officer. It is only on these
grourds, the applicanﬁpas challenged the impugned orders.
14, It is now to be seen wWhether the Inquiry Officer
conducted the imquiry im accordance with the Rule 65 adherimg

te the principles of natﬁ:al‘justice.
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i5, It is only on perusal of the inquiry records, 1if we

are satisfied that the Imguiry Officer has conducted the inguiry

in accordance with the rules 1965 amd followirg the principles
of natural justice, ther we feel that there are absolutely mo
reasons to interfere with the impugred orders.
16. The main irregularities committed by the Inguiry
Officer, accordirg to the applicart, are these 3

i} The Imquiry Officer conducted the inguiry om 11.1.96
and 12.1.96 ex parte,

ii) The Inquiry Officer declined to summon the witnresses
to be examined on his behalf,

iii) The inguiry officer, while recordirg his statement
under Rule 14{18) of the Rules 1965, virtually crosseexamined
him, which is mot proper.

17. As already observed the inquiry was held between
28.7,95 and 25,1,96, The prelimimnary inquiry was held till
10.11,95, The Inquiry Officer had set down the inquiry for
recording the evidence of witmesses om behalf of the discipling
authority onm 11,1.96 and 12.1.96. On that day, the applicant
was absent, His AGS was present, On that day, from the
proceedings sheet, it is clear that the applicant had submitte
an Qut-Patient €hit through his son to the Inquiry Officer
stating that he was not well and was not im 3 position to
attend the inquiry. However, the Inquiry Officer on going
through the OP Chit issued by the Hospital auvthorities at

Gooty formed an opinion that it 4id not disclose anvthing to

show that the applicant was ill and that there was no juatific&—
tion to adjoufn the inguiry. On that day he examined one witn¢ss
?

on behalf of the disciplinary authority. However, at the closé¢x

of the day, he received a telegram from the applicant stating

that he was ®rot well and the inquiry be post-pored.
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the inquiry to a few days ahead, instead of adjourming it to
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18, Orn 11.1.96, the Inquiry Officer examined one witness inm
part. That means, he recorded the examirationein-chief
portion of the said witness. Probably, he did so with the
idea to provide an opportunmity to the applicant to cross
examine the said witness on a later date and as the AGS was
present., On that day the AG§ was also present, So the AGS
might have comsented to the Inquiry Officer to examine the
said witness in part. So we cannot fird any fault or irregu-
larity in - .. conducting the inquiry proceedings omr 11.1.%6,
19. In the proceedings of the said date, the Inquiry Office
himself has recorded that he received a telegram from the
applicant praying for an adjourmnment, Vhen that was so, the

Inquiry Officer should have beer lenient enough to post-pone

the very next day.
20. Subsequently, the applicant produced documents to show
that on 11,1.96 and 12.1.96, he was an in patient at A.P,
Vaidya Vidhana Parishad Commurity Hospital, Gooty.

21. Without considering the genuineness of the telegram
sent by the applicant which was received by the Inquiry Cfficer
on the latter part of the day i.e, on 11.1.,96 adjourned the
proceedings to 12,1.96 and examined the other two witnegses,
Actually, only 3 witnesses were examined on behzlf of the
disciplinary auvthority. All thcsé 3 witnesses were examined
on 11.1.96 and 12.1,96 and admittedly during the gbsence of
the applicant, '

22, The normal rule is that the witmesses must be examine
in the presence of the delinquenrt employee., We have no doubt
that the Inguiry Officer for the reasons recorded Ly him rejs
the ocut-patient chit produced by the son of the gpplicart on
11,1,96 anid examined ome witness. But when he received a tel

on the latter part of the day on 11,1.19956 he should have

adjourned the proceedings to a day other than 12,1,96-
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23, Heavems would mot have fallem down had the Inquiry Officer
beem just and lenient enough to adjeurm the proceedings a few
days ahead te ascertain the actual state ef health of the
applicant, whether his prayer for postponement was justified
er not and whether the out patiemt chit and the telegram sent
by the appiicant on 11,1,96 were based on real state of affairg
24, In this connection, the learned counsel for the
applicamt has relied upon the observations made by the
Hen'ble Supreme Court in the case of Umion of India and
Others Vs. I.S. Singh (reported im(1994) 28 ATC 53), The
AObSQIVatiens made in para 2 ef the judgmemt in the above case
by the Hon'ble sSupreme Ceourt are extracted below

"On a later date the respondent sent an application
statimg that he is suffering frem unsoundness of mind
amnd that the inquiry may be postponed till he regaims
his mentgl heaglth , The respondents also states
that he sent his medical certificate along with his
application, (Indeed, according te him, he sent not
one but three letters to the said effect). The report
of the Enquiry Officer, however, does net show that
he paid any attention to these letters. If, imdeed,
the letters were not accompamied by medical certificates)
as is nmow asserted by shri Maghajan, learned ceounsel
for the appellants, the proper course feor the Emquiry
Officer was teo have called upon the respondent either te
preduce a medical certificate or ex to direct him to be
examined by a medical officer specified by him, The
Enquiry Report does not evem refer te the request
contained im the saiéd application ror does it mention
why and fer what reascens did he igmore the said plea
of the regpendent., The Emnquiry Officer preceeded ex-
parte, ingpite of the said letters and made his recom-
mendations en the basis of which the aforesaid mmmutxy
peralty was imposed, It is evident from the facts stated

- above that the Enquiry Officer has mot only conducted i
manner contrary to the procedure prescribed by by
Rule 14(2) of CCS CCA Rules, but alsc im vielatien ef
primciples of matural justice. The result of the findimng
would have been to set aside the order of pumishment
and allow the guthority to proceed with the inquiry
afresh, "

24, In the case of state of Madhra Pradesh V., Chimtaman
Sadashiva Waishampayan (reported im ATR(1991) 14 SC 1623 has

ebserved as follews @

"Statimg it broadly and without intendimg it to be
exhaustive it may be observed that rules of natural
justice require that a party sheuld have the
opportunity of adducing all relevant evidence on which
he relies, that the evidence of the oppenent should

be taken in his bresence, and that he should be

By




S ——— |

~plinary authority closing its side, That means whemn the Inquiry
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given the opportunity of corss-examining the witnesses examimed
by that party, and that mo materials should be relied on againt
him without his being given ar opportunity to exaplaiming them,
The right to cross-examine the witnesses who give evidence
against him is a very valuable right, and if it appears that
effective exercise of this right has been prevented by the
Enquiry Officer by mot giving to the officer relevant documents
to which he is entitled, that inevitably would mean that the
enquiry had not been held in acosrdance with the rules of
natural justice,”

25, In our humble opinion, the proceedings conducted on 12,1.96
ex parte was mot justified, When the agpplicant has mow established
that he was hospitalised on 12,1,96 at AP Vaidya Vidhana Parishad

Ccommunity Hospital at Gooty.

26, The other ground is that the Inquiry Officer refused

to summon the defence witnesses,

27.. As a normal rule, the delinquent employee has to submit

to the Ingquiry Officer the list of documents which he may rely in
support of his defence and the list of withesses whom he may desire
to examine on his behalf, sbmetimes. the delinquent employee

may reserve his right to submit the list of witnesseé at a future

date. This future date cannot be beyond the stage of the discie

Officer calls upoa the applicant to enter upon his defénce, at
least, then he ;ﬂg;ﬁ% Burnish the list of witnesses whom he wishey

to examine im support of his defence and also the list of dédumentls
to be secured,
28. Admittedly, the evidence on behalf of the disciplinary

authotity was concluded on 23,1,96, On that day, the Inquiry
Officer enquired the gpplicant whether he wants to examine himself
as a witness or mot, At that time it was the stage when the Inquiry
Officer had called upen the gpplicant to enter upon his defence,

At that time, the gpplicant produced the list of witnesses to be
examined om his behalf, The Inquiry Officer holding that the appli-
cant falled to submit the list of witnhesses during the preliming¥
inquiry, without recording any reasens--gust stating "that stage w

over ‘rejected the application of the applicant, He has not
-t ’
disclosed any reasons for not summoqkﬁﬂe witnesses to be exemimed

examined on behalf of the applicant, No doubt, the Inquiry
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29, The Inquiry Officer was not justified im refusing the
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Officer has a right not to summon the witmesses stated by the
delinquent empleyee, if he feels that the evidence-of that persen
is irrelevant, Im this conmection, the letter No.141/14/67-Disc
(Part.I) dt, 6.2.68 of the DGP&T is relevant, It is stated

as fellews :

"an oral enquiry which the enquiry officer is bound to hold
if 80 requested by the charge-~sheeted employee, can very
well be regulated by him in his discretion, exercised by
him in g judicial manner,- If the charge-sheeted employee
starts crosgsse-examining the- departmental witnesses in an
irrelevant manner, such cross-examination can be checked
and controlled, If the employee desires te examine witnesse%
whose evidence may appear to the enquiry officer to be
thoroughly irrelevant, the enquiry officer may refuse te
examine the witmess; but in deoing so he will hgve to record
his special and sufficient reasems, se that the record, woulg
ex facie, show that the enquiry officer, in refusing per=-
mission, had exercised his discretion in a judicial manner
and not im an arbitrary and perfunctionary manner, The
enquiry officer would then be justified in comducting the
enquiry in such a way that its proceedings are mot unduly
or deliberately prlonged.“

te summom the witnesses stated by the applicant., This in
our opinion is a gross vielation of the principles of natural

Justice,

30. The ether groumd takena.by the gpplicamt is that the
Inquiry Officer while examining him under rule 14(18) of the
Rules 65, the gpplicant was cross examined and the answers
extracted by the applicant for such questions was 'made the
subject matter of the report.

31, No doubt the object of examining the applicant under

the said rule is omly to bring it to the notice of the

delinquent employee the evidentiary material that is a£JZi:g;zr/

&M&f?VQMPUMMH5”1

against hiﬂﬂ gn this connection, the observations magde by the

Bangalere Benfh of this Tribungl in the case of M.K,Varadarajam

Vs, Semior Deputy Director Gemeral, AMSE wing, Geological Survey

of India (reperted im(1991) 16 ATC 822) are reproduced belew 13
“The object of questioning the delinquent Government servant
by the IO is omly to give him an oppertunity to explain the

incriminating circumstances appearing in the evidence adduced
against him, But, in this case, we seée thzt the I0 has

Cross—examined the applicamt in regard to the particulars

»
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of the charges levelled against him. This is clearly
prohibited, There is mo provision for cempulsory
examination of a delinguent Govermment servant, The
Governmeat servant may, if he chooses, examine himself
on his side, But there is only a provisior for quesioRe
ing him, fdr the purpose of giving him opportunity to
explain the evidence appearing against him after

the evidence is closed. Seo, the cross-examinatien

of the applicamt by the I0 is irregular and that
naturally has caused prejudice to his case. From

the I0s report itself it is evident that though the
applicant had sought permission to examine 14 witmesses,
the I0 has refused permission teo examine 8 witnesses ang
permitted examination of only 6 witnesses, No reasen
has been stated R as to why the I0 has refused
permission to examine the remaining witnesses, The
persen who can decide what evidence is to be adduced in
his favour is the delinguent Government servant and not
the 10, 8o, his refusal to permit the applicant to
examine all the witnesses whom he wanted to examine
without assigning any reasons as to why he has not
permitted to defend his case., The decuments im this
case, as is evident from Annexure III are voluminous,

31. In the said decision the Bangalere Bench
of this Tribunal glso considered the effect of mon-
examing the witnesses on behalf of the delinquent

empleyee,

32. Further, in the case of State Bank of Patiala
Vs. S.K. Sharma (reported im AIR 1996 sSC 1669) the

Hen'ble Supreme Court in para 32 has clearly indicated
certain guidelines as to the primciples of matural
justice to be observed by the Disciplinary Authori-
tfes. It has been élearly stated by the Hen'ble
Supremé Ceur£ that Qrders passed by the Disciplinarf

Authority should not-be set aside on mere techni.
calities, The Hon'ble Supreme Court has observed

that ir case . ' brdchural irregularities effecting the
rights of the délinquent enplovees are noticed, the
orders passed Qy the Disciplinary Authority can even

be set asides (furn 32 (2> p.lo93)
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33, Congidering all these factors and also after going
through the inqhiry.;:@cﬁxdsm-fecl that the inguiry
conducted imto the charges levelled against the applicant
wés not in accordance with the principles of matural justice
and in accordance.with the rules 1965,
34, The Irquiry Officer, in fact attempted to justify.
that he had given fullest oppqrtunity to the applicant to
defend himself, but - OR Verifgcatéonaﬁzg he has violated
the principles of natural justice inieggmining the witnesses
on behalf of the disciplinary authority in the absence of
the gpplicant ard in not giving anr opportumnity to the
applicant to examine his defence witnesses.
a5, In that view of the matter we are of the opinion
that the impugned orders cannét be sustained, Hence, the
0.,A, is ligble to be accepted.
36, Hence, we pass the following order :
a) The impugned orders are hereby set aside.
b) Tﬁe applicant shali be reinmstated femiierc=mr
in accordance with the rules,

¢) The period of absence from the date Ofiérembvgl

{31.5.96). . - -0f the applicant till the date of hfis.

the
reinstatement shall be regularised as per /rules

1964,

d) The respondent authorities shall proceed from the

stage stage of recording evidence on behgalf of the

'disciplinary authority in accordanrce with the rul
e) The respondent authorities shall conclude ., the
procesdings within 3 months from the date of rece

of a copy of this order,

37. Ne order as to costs,

':rLﬁ,»L’
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38. The inquiry records produced by the respondents

are perused and returned to the respondents,

W | (R RANGARAJAN)

\,2«\& d{l%m MEMBER (&)
' Dated, the \Q_q;April.'99.

| ﬁ,ﬂ ’Ll-‘.
CS . f @&X .
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